

Nos. 14-1167, 14-1169, & 14-1173

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

TIMOTHY B. BOSTIC; TONY C. LONDON; CAROL SCHALL; and MARY TOWNLEY,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

CHRISTY BERGHOFF, JOANNE HARRIS, JESSICA DUFF, and VICTORIA KIDD, on behalf
of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Intervenors,

v.

GEORGE E. SCHAEFER, III, in his official capacity as the Clerk of Court for Norfolk
Circuit Court; and JANET M. RAINEY, in her official capacity as State Registrar of
Vital Records,
Defendants-Appellants,

MICHELE MCQUIGG,
Intervenor/Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Virginia, No. 2:13-cv-00395-AWA-LRL (Hon. Arenda L. Wright Allen)

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

MARK C. FLEMING
FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
DINA B. MISHRA
LEAH M. LITMAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

ALAN SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

April 18, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. RATIONAL-BASIS REVIEW IS A MEANINGFUL CHECK ON STATE AUTHORITY	4
A. Rational-Basis Review Varies Depending On Context	5
B. Rational-Basis Review Requires A Legitimate Legislative Purpose	11
C. Rational-Basis Review Requires A Meaningful Connection Between The Challenged Classification And The Asserted Legislative Goals.....	14
II. VIRGINIA’S MARRIAGE BANS LACK A RATIONAL BASIS.....	17
A. The Marriage Bans Do Nothing To Preserve A Child- Rearing Marriage Culture.....	18
B. The Marriage Bans Do Nothing To Ensure That Children Are Raised By Their Biological Parents	21
C. The Promotion Of Gendered Parenting Is Not A Legitimate State Aim And Is Not In Any Event Advanced By The Marriage Bans	26
D. Appellants’ Invocation Of “Tradition” And “History” Is Misplaced	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012)	11
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	12, 18, 22, 25
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 2014 WL 561978 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2014).....	19
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	30
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	27
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 2014 WL 1100794 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 21, 2014).....	24
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	4
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	11
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	23
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	11, 16, 17, 28
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	13
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013).....	18
<i>Knussman v. Maryland</i> , 272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	8, 9
<i>Massachusetts v. HHS</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2887 (2013).....	1, 5

<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	27
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	7
<i>Morrison v. Garraghty</i> , 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	5
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	27
<i>New York State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	11
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	27
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	10
<i>Pedersen v. OPM</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012), <i>petitions for cert. before judgment denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2888 (2013)	1
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	26
<i>Phan v. Virginia</i> , 806 F.2d 516 (4th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Sylvia Development Corp. v. Calvert County</i> , 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>USDA v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	6, 12, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	27
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	6

Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970)29

Windsor v. United States, 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), *aff'd*, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....4, 5

Zobel v. Williams, 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....13

DOCKETED CASES

Hollingsworth v. Perry, No. 12-144 (U.S.)30

Kitchen v. Herbert, No. 13-4178 (10th Cir.)29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Va. Const. art. I, § 15-A.....1, 9

Va. Code

- § 20-38.1(a).....8
- § 20-45.21, 9
- § 20-45.31, 9, 19
- § 20-124.2(C).....20
- § 20-15625
- § 20-15825
- § 20-16025
- § 32.1-25725
- § 63.2-120118, 25

Va. H.B. 751 (Jan. 14, 2004)19, 20, 29

Va. H.J. Res. No. 586 (Feb. 8, 2005).....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Moore, Kristin Anderson, et al., *Marriage from a Child’s Perspective*, Child Trends Research Brief (June 2002)24

U.S. Census Bureau, *Same-Sex Unmarried Partner or Spouse Households by Sex of Householder by Presence of Own Children*, <http://www.census.gov/hhes/samesex/files/supp-table-AFF.xls> (last visited Apr. 18, 2014)19
